glucose changes of 10%, 20%, and 30% were assessed.
Simulations under the alternative hypothesis compared

the power of the t-tests to detect treatment effects (δ)

0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.10

30
40

50
60

70
80

90

std.dev

M
R

gl
uc

m
ax

Estimates of Stand.Dev.( ) vs. MRgluc
max

S1

S2

S3

Figure 2 Estimates of MRmax
gluc and standard deviation (e) in the 66 studies described in Table 2. Illustrative cases discussed in the text are

marked as S1, S2, and S3.

Williams et al. EJNMMI Research 2012, 2:35 Page 6 of 11
http://www.ejnmmires.com/content/2/1/35
corresponding to an approximate 20% to 30% reduction
in the tumor glucose uptake rate limit MRmax

gluc while

keeping the glucose distribution the same. Sample sizes
were chosen between n = 6 and n= 12.
The robustness of MRmax

gluc to errors in [glucose] and

KM was also investigated by simulations. For errors in
the measurement of blood glucose, we replaced the
quantity Ki (KM+ [glc]) by Ki (KM+ [glc]*), where
[glc]* = [glc] +N(0, 42). That is, the Ki values were gener-
ated using the correct (uncorrupted) glucose values [glc],
while MRmax

gluc was estimated using observed (corrupted)

glucose [glc]*. A similar process of substitution was used
with KM, using scenarios (KM=100 mg/dL, KM*=130 mg/
dL) and (KM=130 mg/dL, KM*=100 mg/dL).
Table 3 False positive error rates (%)

Glucose bias −30% −20% −10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Ki 25.7 13.1 6.5 4.8 6.5 12.5 18.4

MRmax
gluc 5.0 4.9 5.4 4.9 4.9 5.0 4.5

MRgluc 41.8 18.2 8.6 5.1 6.8 14.2 23.6
Results and discussion
Results
Statistical and blood glucose-induced false-positive error
rates
In the absence of any glucose bias between the control
and treatment groups, the t-tests based on Ki, MRmax

gluc ,

and MRgluc all have simulated false positive rates which
are consistent with the nominal statistical type I false
positive error rate of α= 0.05. However, as seen in
Table 3, for the first simulation setting with n= 12
observations per group, only the test based on MRmax
gluc

preserves the correct false positive error rate in the pres-
ence of a glucose bias, while the tests based on Ki and